Andhra Economic Series:—1.

E.conomic Organisation of
Indian Villages

Vol |. DELTAIC VILLAGES

BY

N. G. RANGA, B. LITT. (OXON)

Duploma in Economics and Political Science unth

Dustinction Ceruficate of Training for Soaial Work (Oxford)

WITH AN INTRODUCTION BY

C. R. REDDI, M. A «canTap

Ve Chancellor of the Anditra University

PRINTED AT THE VAN PRESS, BEZWADA.
1926.

Al rights Reserved] Price Rs. 2






INTRODUCTION.

The field of Realistic Economics has not received in Indiz tF
attention which it deserves. Our Colleges and Universities have f
a long time been dominated by the Abstract, Dzductive Engl
school of Ricardo and Mill, and it is only within receat years t. to
the realistic and historical schools of investigition which had the
origin in Roscher, Schmoller List and other G:rmin savanis have
begun to influence thought and study in our country. Professor
K. T. Shah is doing much to promote statistical and inductive researc.
e
into economic problems. Dr. Harold Mann has made the intensiv
study of the Indian Village and Ru-al conditioas gzaerally his pe.
liar province in Bombay and has brough: out somz valuible puble
cations. Dr. Gilbert Slater organised a school of rural research 1k
Madras which in his day produced some illuminating mono grapor
Generally speaking realistic investigation has cauzht on in the coal
try and not a year passes without witazssinz thz publication oind
number of valuable studies. Itis now wid:zly and d:eply realis
that a detailed diagnosis of the situation is nzcessary betore statesm
and Governments can prescribe remzdies and that th:z coadition ot
India, impregnated as they are with social and religious elements ofle
uneconomical character, are a pzculiarity which requires a'pl_t_tle
treatment or perhaps baffles it. S.

.
The present book has individual features of its owa, which ¢l

reader will at once recognise. It is the product of private as dj;

tinguished from official or university eaterprise. Ths writgs

Mr. N. G. Ranga, is himself a member of the agricultural com nt

of which he treats with such copious and intimate detail. He is

and bred, so to speak, in the subject itself ; he has thought hii of

into it, and felt himself into it ; and yet observes th2 detachment to

discrimination proper to a scientist in the social field. His prench

ation of the facts is objective, true, and comprehensive. ped
me
Intensive studies of this type must naturally observe the Priad

ple of geographical or other field-limitation. Mr. N. G. Ranga
taken Guntur District as the object of his economic exploration .
deals with every phase of the Agricultural life there ; dcy crops,



i1

.ops, cattle breeding, position of ryots, condition of labourers, farm

wdgets, domestic budgets, agricultural indebtedness and so on, teveal-
~80 Us in its integrity a picture of village life in Guntur. I the
ture is not very attractive and happy looking, it is due to the sorry
lity and not to the author’s want of insight or sympathy.

I congratulate Mr. N. G. Ranga on the excellence of his' mono-

} ph and its timeliness in view of the interest awakened in these

iwoblems by Lord Irwin’s policy, and heartily commend it to the
ention of the public.

thBezwada, f

t —11—26. C. R. REDDY.



PREFACE.

S—

This monograph was originally prepared to be submitted to
the Social Work Committee of the Oxford University. It was com.
pleted about 6 months ago but the difficulties of publication have
prevensed me from putting it before the public till now. Its com-
panion volume on dry villages is now ready for publicationand1’
to bring it out as soon as possible.

I must particularly mention the constant help, encouragem
and advice given by Miss. Butler, the Secretary of the Social work
committee and | take this opportunity to thank the committee for
giving me all possible opportunities to pursue my studies of the Local
Government, Trade Unions and Cooperative Movement of Europe and
the Indian agricultural conditions.

Dr. Gilbert Slater who was for some time Professor of
Indian Economics in the Madras University rendered me invaluable
assistance while he was supervising my work at Oxford and not a little
of what excellence there is in this volume 13 due to his advice. Mr. C.S.
Orwin, Director of the Insitute for Research in Agricultural Bcono-
mics, Oxford, has kindly read through my chapter on Farm Cost
Enquiry. Iam particularly fortunate in finding Mr. C. R. Reddi
to write the introduction and | am deeply conscious of my indebtedness
to him.

The book is dedicated to Messrs ). B. Baker M. A. Censor of
Non-Collegeate Students, Oxford who continually encouraged me to
pursue my studies, Wyll Evans, Secretary of the Gowerton Branch
of the Iron and Steel and Tin plate Workers™ Federation, who helped
me to become a social worker and Z. Anjaneyulu who first picked me
up from among the most unruly boys of my village as one who had
some promise in him.

Bezwada °?
5—12—26 ¢ N. G. RANGA.






To

J. BERNARD BAKER

WYLL EVANS
Z. ANJANEYULU

My Teachers and Friends.






Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

1

-

i

~

2

4 STANDARD OF LIVING OF THE RYOTS-Page 14

5 ECONOMIC CONDITION OF LABOUR  Page 18

Panchama’s former condition—Annual servants—Rice i

Method of Enquiry—Tendencies indicated by the agn

CONTENTS.

e —

INTRODUCTION age 1

Progress of the Madras Presidency and Guntur Dg*rict

Paddy cultivation—Periods of unemployment—Si.g
holdings and remedies—*“Farm-cost”™ Enquiry and i
important results—Economics of Cattle—Work directls
contributed by a ryot—Method of payment to workers—
Hours of labour—Annual servants—Standard of living
of ryots and workers.

EXTENSIVE AND INTENSIVE FARMING Page 2(

Economic and social conditions of these villages 60 years

ago—The average holding of a ryot is too small—La nq
Revenue System—Distribution of land-Uneconomicall
small holdings—Fragmentation of holdings—An accoun
of the attempts made by some ryots to enter business
Money lending—Internal migration of ryots from mor
populated districts to less populated parts-- Possibilitie
{or intensive cultivation.

»

FARM-COST ENQUIRY Page 3%

cultural budgets—Costs of cultivation — Most econom:
cal holding—Renting of land—Communal property—
Economics of cattle—Possible economies—Summai..

of agricultural budgets collected in each of the willage
of Nidubrolu, Iteru, Brahmanakoduru, Amrutalun
Thurumella and Appikatla and the actual budgets.

Deltaic villages,

wages—Rural uncmployment—Table of Pancham
families— Average consumption per adult per day-
Accounts of a few annual servants—Economic incom
per head per annum—Family budgets of Panchams

and Sudra workers.



ERRATA.

Chapter I,

pee Line Read For
) 1 . ‘Standard of’ ., Standa rdof
3 12, ‘by agriculturc in Madras ,, by agriculture
Presidency’
6 21 » . ‘buffaloes’ ., buffaloes.

7 18 »  ‘“‘other work during the ,, other work.
latter period”

14 14 . ‘Department’ ., department.

Chapter II.

20, »  Godawvary and Kistna ., Godavari Delta
22 27 ,, TAidia ,» Yalida.
w29 Green gram » Green gramp.
24 2Ze Were ., are ‘
w 12 of ¥ 40 ,, of 630

25 34 ,,  Prosperous ,» Pprospercus.

26 30 " Inconvenient » Convenient,
27 14 ,  Who ., We

27 21 Omit “Land
“28 2 Omit ‘At the’

28 21 Read Release ,, release.
28 126 " by the .»» bythe
28 27 ’ rents to . rentsto
28 29 ' permanent ,, pet manent
-34 3 . On ' , on
34 35 ” realised the necessity . realised necessity.
35 31 - dignity , dignit,
37 18 . ~ Mulukuduru »  Mulkuduru
o 22 ' venture into any » venture any
41 14 - Zamindar ,», Zemindar

45 27 a3 Of s ab



46

L2

50

56

)
L} )
57
i1
1
»

58
60
61

”

64
64
64
65
65
65
66
67
7
73
74

1"

13
24

29
31

16
20)
21

24
32
13

15
20

o

24
33
21
24
31

16
11

LR ]
ty
”

”

”
ki)
L L]

”»

b ]

»

1
L]
»
b3
"

kR |

o
Omit
Read
"
'
»
b
»
2
»

th ]

have
usari
gardeners
‘of’

Chapter I11.

Rs. 300

Rs. 28

Rs. 64-5-6

Rs. 74

Rs. 55-15-2

about the lowest
twice, much more
Anyhow it pays.

Rs. 267
carting
often

16
budgets
income on
T

1early.
prevents
viilages
almost alt
Rs. 6-3-0
Economies,
mtroduced
Rs. 10

a

who in

b 24

»”

bt |

3y

n

b b

k2]

3

k3]

7%

N

b3 )

¥y

3

EE]

)

»

3>

*

ER ]

Lk

b2

3y

3

has
usaril.
garden.”

(S

m

Rs. 360
Rs. 36
Rs, 65-5-3
Rs, 100
Rs. 56-5-0
biggest.
much less.
so it evido

pays.

‘Rs. 257

cartaing
after

15
budget.
Incoroe.

Y

prevent
village

all,

Rs. 17,
Economic.,
introduce.
Rs. 84

an

in.



Y 75
76
77
88
80
90
95

105

109

| 110

114
116
125
126
130

132
137
144

182

183

186

192
193

194
202

203
205

208
211

212
216

29

26
15

34
16

21
29

30

"33

16

15
29

14
21

24
15

10

18
12

34
11

26
24

23

23

25

1

)
»

Omit
Read

L}
b ]
»
ik}
bk
LY
1} ]
3

"

73

»

M

Omit
”

Read

Omit

Read
N

2

worth
suborders

l.orsegram

gogulu

foot note, No one

‘a valuation of labour’

“Worth’

from
agricultural
produce

and

total

Rs, 380

foot note, long
paddy

agricultural
income

his servant
Chapter V.

‘prevalent’

<

our’

‘used to be’

‘90"

‘tull swing
‘depends’

‘to’

.

‘received’
‘harvested’
‘pay’ |
‘contributed’ ‘got’
‘away’

‘the summer’

‘one of the most’
‘“well-fed’

7

»

»

»

33

"

»

1

bk

”

»

k3]

3

LR

L L]

bR}

b3

»

M

"

»

worrh

horsegrams.
goguli.
none one.

‘wroth’

lrom.
agriculture
produced.
ad

toate

1380

lang

pady

agriculture.
tncome.

hisservant,

‘prevent’

I3 b

one
‘1s to be’

‘s0’
‘full serviug’

‘dependes’

‘recived’

‘harvestes”

-

‘contribute,’ ‘gets

¢

way’
‘thes ummer’

~ ‘one of most®

‘wellfed’



