Economic Organisation of Indian Villages

Vol. I. DELTAIC VILLAGES

BY

N. G. RANGA, B. LITT. (OXON)

Diploma in Economics and Political Science with

Distinction Certificate of Training for Social Work (Oxford)

WITH AN INTRODUCTION BY

C. R. REDDI, M. A. (CANTAB)

Vice Chancellor of the Andlira University

PRINTED AT THE VANI PRESS, BEZWADA. 1926.

INTRODUCTION.

The field of Realistic Economics has not received in India th attention which it deserves. Our Colleges and Universities have f a long time been dominated by the Abstract, Deductive Englischool of Ricardo and Mill, and it is only within recent years tito the realistic and historical schools of investigation which had the origin in Roscher, Schmoller List and other German savants have begun to influence thought and study in our country. K. T. Shah is doing much to promote statistical and inductive research into economic problems. Dr. Harold Mann has made the intensiv study of the Indian Village and Rural conditions generally his per liar province in Bombay and has brought out some valuable public cations. Dr. Gilbert Slater organised a school of rural research ik Madras which in his day produced some illuminating monograpor Generally speaking realistic investigation has caught on in the coal try and not a year passes without witnessing the publication and number of valuable studies. It is now widely and deeply realis that a detailed diagnosis of the situation is necessary before statesm and Governments can prescribe remedies and that the condition sof India, impregnated as they are with social and religious elements of le uneconomical character, are a peculiarity which requires spittle treatment or perhaps baffles it.

The present book has individual features of its own, which the reader will at once recognise. It is the product of private as distinguished from official or university enterprise. The writes Mr. N. G. Ranga, is himself a member of the agricultural community of which he treats with such copious and intimate detail. He is and bred, so to speak, in the subject itself; he has thought his of into it, and felt himself into it; and yet observes the detachment to discrimination proper to a scientist in the social field. His prench ation of the facts is objective, true, and comprehensive.

Intensive studies of this type must naturally observe the prad ple of geographical or other field-limitation. Mr. N. G. Ranga taken Guntur District as the object of his economic exploration. deals with every phase of the Agricultural life there; dry crops,

.ops, cattle breeding, position of ryots, condition of labourers, farm adgets, do mestic budgets, agricultural indebtedness and so on, reveal, to us in its integrity a picture of village life in Guntur. If the ture is not very attractive and happy looking, it is due to the sorry lity and not to the author's want of insight or sympathy.

I congratulate Mr. N. G. Ranga on the excellence of his mono, ph and its timeliness in view of the interest awakened in these roblems by Lord Irwin's policy, and heartily commend it to the ention of the public.

Bezwada, -11-26.

C. R. REDDY.

PREFACE.

This monograph was originally prepared to be submitted to the Social Work Committee of the Oxford University. It was completed about 6 months ago but the difficulties of publication have prevented me from putting it before the public till now. Its companion volume on dry villages is now ready for publication and I to bring it out as soon as possible.

I must particularly mention the constant help, encouragem and advice given by Miss. Butler, the Secretary of the Social work committee and I take this opportunity to thank the committee for giving me all possible opportunities to pursue my studies of the Local Government, Trade Unions and Cooperative Movement of Europe and the Indian agricultural conditions.

Dr. Gilbert Slater who was for some time Professor of Indian Economics in the Madras University rendered me invaluable assistance while he was supervising my work at Oxford and not a little of what excellence there is in this volume is due to his advice. Mr. C.S. Orwin, Director of the Insitute for Research in Agricultural Economics, Oxford, has kindly read through my chapter on Farm Cost Enquiry. I am particularly fortunate in finding Mr. C. R. Reddi to write the introduction and I am deeply conscious of my indebtedness to him.

The book is dedicated to Messrs J. B. Baker M. A. Censor of Non-Collegeate Students, Oxford who continually encouraged me to pursue my studies, Wyll Evans, Secretary of the Gowerton Branch of the Iron and Steel and Tin plate Workers' Federation, who helped me to become a social worker and Z. Anjaneyulu who first picked me up from among the most unruly boys of my village as one who had some promise in him.

Bezwada : 5—12—26 \$

To

J. BERNARD BAKER

WYLL EVANS

Z. ANJANEYULU

My Teachers and Friends.

CONTENTS.

Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION

Progress of the Madras Presidency and Guntur Drict Paddy cultivation—Periods of unemployment—Signal holdings and remedies—"Farm-cost" Enquiry and important results—Economics of Cattle—Work directly contributed by a ryot—Method of payment to workers—Hours of labour—Annual servants—Standard of living of ryots and workers.

EXTENSIVE AND INTENSIVE FARMING Page 20

populated districts to less populated parts-Possibilities

Chapter

Economic and social conditions of these villages 60 years ago—The average holding of a ryot is too small—Land Revenue System—Distribution of land-Uneconomically small holdings—Fragmentation of holdings—An account of the attempts made by some ryots to enter business—Money lending—Internal migration of ryots from more

Chapter 3 FARM-COST ENQUIRY

for intensive cultivation.

Page 54

Method of Enquiry—Tendencies indicated by the agricultural budgets—Costs of cultivation—Most economical holding—Renting of land—Communal property—Economics of cattle—Possible economies—Summan of agricultural budgets collected in each of the village of Nidubrolu, Iteru, Brahmanakoduru, Amrutaluru Thurumella and Appikatla and the actual budgets.

Chapter 4 STANDARD OF LIVING OF THE RYOTS-Page 14: Deltaic villages.

Chapter 5 ECONOMIC CONDITION OF LABOUR Page 18
Panchama's former condition—Annual servants—Rice is
wages—Rural unemployment—Table of Pancham
families—Average consumption per adult per day—
Accounts of a few annual servants—Economic incom
per head per annum—Family budgets of Panchama
and Sudra workers.

ERRATA.

Chapter I.

	Line	Read		For	
2	1	**	'Standard of'	37	Standa rdof
5	12	**	'by agriculture in Madras	,,	by agriculture
6	21		Presidency' 'buffaloes'		hartfalaa-
7	18	**		**	buffaloes.
,	10	5>	"other work during the latter period"	"	other work.
14	14	••	'Department'	"	department.
			Chapter II.		
20	,,	,,	Godavary and Kistna	••	Godavari Delta
22	27	,,	TAidia	,,	Talida.
21	29	"	Green gram	,,	Green gramp.
24	2.	,,	Were	1,	are
**	12	>>	of (40	3 1	of 6 3 0
25	34	**	Prosperous	,,	prospercus.
26	30	"	Inconvenient	,,	Convenient.
27	14	,,	Who	27	We
27	21	Omit	'Land		
28	2	Omit	'At the'		
28	21	Read	Re-lease	"	release.
28	26	,,	by the	,,	bythe
28	27	"	rents to	,,	rentsto
28	29	>>	permanent	,,	pet manent
⁻ 34	3	"	On	>>	on
34	35	"	realised the necessity	,,	realised necessity.
35	31	27	dignity	,,	dignit.
37	18	**	Mulukuduru	**	Mulkuduru
27	22	**	venture into any	,,	venture any
41	14	>>	Zamindar	>>	Zemindar
45	27	"	of	**	as

**	13	,,	have	>>	has
46	13	1,	usari	,	usaril.
,,	24	31	gardeners	"	garden.
50	9	"	'of'	•,	'in'
			Chapter III.		
56	28	37	Rs. 300	,,	Rs. 360
,,	29	"	Rs. 28	,,	Rs. 36
"	31	,,	Rs. 64-5-6	33	Rs. 65-5-3
57	2	,,	Rs. 74	,,	Rs. 100
"	3	**	Rs. 55-15-2	**	Rs. 56-5-0
22	16	31	about the lowest	>>	biggest.
3 3	20	>>	twice, much more	,,	much less.
**	21	**	Anyhow it pays.	"	so it, evide
					pays.
"	24	1)	Rs. 267	31	Rs. 257
58	32	**	carting	>)	cartaing
60	13	,,	often	,,	af t er
61	6	**	16	,,	15
**	15	**	budgets	,,	budget.
17	20	71	income on	,,	income.
64	2	*1	T	"	Y
64	24	Omit	Learly.		
64	33	Read	prevents	,,	prevent
65	21	"	villages	**	village
65	24	*>	almost all	"	all.
65	31	59	Rs. 6-3-0	. 31	Rs. 17.
66	4	**	Economies.	**	Economic.
67	2	"	introduced	,,	introduce.
71	16	"	Rs. 10	3,	Rs. 84
73	11	**	a	"	an
74	4	**	who in	,,	in.

			•	
7 75	29	11	worth	" worrh
76	6	**	suborders	
7 7	26	,,	Lorsegram	" horsegrams.
88	15	**	gogulu	", goguli.
80	4	"	foot note, No one	" none one.
90	34	Omit	'a valuation of labour'	
95	16	Read	'Worth'	" 'wroth'
105	6	1)	from	" 1rom.
109	21	,,	agricultural	" agriculture
110	29	"	produce	" produced.
114	4	1)	and	, a
116	30	**	total	,, toate
125	·35	5.7	Rs. 380	,, 1380
126	2	"	foot note, long	" lang
130	26	"	paddy	" pady
132	9	,,	agricultural	" agriculture.
137	25	"	income	"tncome.
1 4 4	29	**	his servant	" hisservant.
			Chapter V.	
182	14	>3	'prevalent'	"'prevent'
"	21	"	'our'	"'one'
183	3	••	'used to be'	" 'is to be'
_	24	,,	'go'	" 'so'
	25	33	'full swing	" 'full serving'
186	10	"	'depends'	"'dependes'
192	18	Omit	'to'	
193	12	,,	'a'	
194	34	Read	'received'	" 'recived'
202	11	"	'harvested'	" 'harvestes'
203	26	Omit	'pay'	
205	24	Read	'contributed' 'got'	" 'contribute,' 'gets'
208	23))	'away'	" 'way'
211	23	, ,	'the summer'	., 'thes ummer'
212	2	"	'one of the most'	" 'one of most'
216	25	,, ,,	'well-fed'	" 'wellfed'
	-			e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e